$ 76 $ — $ — $ 76  — % Adjusted Net Revenues $ 142 $ — $ — $ 142  — % $ 101

 —  —  —  — Net Revenues attributable to Russia and Ukraine  —  —  —  —  —
$ 76 $ — $ — $ 76  — % Pro Forma Adjusted Net Revenues $ 142 $ — $ — $ 142  — % $ 101

PMI
$ 7,832 $ 7,840 $ (501) $ 79  5.3 % Adjusted Net Revenues (1) $ 15,578 $ 15,425 $ (1,091) $ 149  7.1 % $ 31,651

 614  612  33  — Net Revenues attributable to Russia and Ukraine  1,088  1,173  (30)  —  2,471
$ 7,218 $ 7,228 $ (534) $ 79  6.2 % Pro Forma Adjusted Net Revenues $ 14,490 $ 14,252 $ (1,061) $ 149  8.1 % $ 29,180

(1) For the calculation of Adjusted Net Revenues, see Schedule 5

Note: Sum of product categories might not foot to Total PMI due to roundings. "-" indicates amounts between -$0.5 million and +$0.5 million

Schedule 13

PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC. and Subsidiaries

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Reconciliation of Reported Diluted EPS to Pro Forma Adjusted Diluted EPS

(Unaudited)

Quarter
 Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Six Months
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Nine Months
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Year
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

March 31, June 30, June 30, September 30, September 30, December 31, December 31, March 31,

2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022
Reported Diluted EPS $ 1.55 $ 1.39 $ 2.93 $ 1.55 $ 4.48 $ 1.34 $ 5.83 $ 1.50

Asset impairment and exit costs  0.02  0.04  0.07  0.02  0.09  0.02  0.12  —

Asset acquisition cost  —  —  —  0.03  0.03  —  0.03  —

Equity investee ownership dilution  —  —  —  (0.02)  (0.02)  (0.01)  (0.04)  —
Saudi Arabia customs
assessments  —  0.14  0.14  —  0.14  —  0.14  —

Charges related to the war in
Ukraine  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  0.03

Fair value adjustment for equity
security investments  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  0.03

Amortization of intangibles  0.01  0.01  0.02  0.01  0.03  0.02  0.05  0.02

Adjusted Diluted EPS $ 1.58 $ 1.58 $ 3.16 $ 1.59 $ 4.75 $ 1.37 $ 6.13 $ 1.58
Net Earnings attributable to Russia
& Ukraine  0.13  0.15  0.28  0.15  0.43  0.17  0.60  0.10

Pro Forma Adjusted Diluted EPS $ 1.45 $ 1.43 $ 2.88 $ 1.44 $ 4.32 $ 1.20 $ 5.53 $ 1.48

Weighted-average shares for
diluted EPS  1,560  1,560  1,560  1,560  1,560  1,557  1,559  1,552

Note: EPS is computed independently for each of the periods presented. Accordingly, the sum of the quarterly EPS amounts may not agree to the total for
the year

Schedule 14
PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC. and Subsidiaries

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
Reconciliation of Reported Operating Income to Adjusted Operating Income

(Unaudited)

Quarter
 Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Six Months
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Nine Months
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Year
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

March 31, June 30, June 30, September 30, September 30, December 31, December 31, March 31,
2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022

PMI
Operating Income $ 3,444 $ 3,129 $ 6,573 $ 3,455 $ 10,028 $ 2,947 $ 12,975 $ 3,298
Asset impairment and exit costs  (48)  (79)  (127)  (43)  (170)  (46)  (216)  —
Asset acquisition cost  —  —  —  (51)  (51)  —  (51)  —
Saudi Arabia customs assessments  —  (246)  (246)  —  (246)  —  (246)  —

Amortization of intangibles  (18)  (19)  (37)  (18)  (55)  (41)  (96)  (38)
Charges related to the war in
Ukraine  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (42)

Adjusted Operating Income $ 3,510 $ 3,473 $ 6,983 $ 3,567 $ 10,550 $ 3,034 $ 13,584 $ 3,378

Note: Sum of Regions might not foot to Total PMI due to roundings. "-" indicates amounts between -$0.5 million and +$0.5 million

Schedule 15a
PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC. and Subsidiaries

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures
Reconciliation of Reported Operating Income to Adjusted Operating Income

(Unaudited)

Quarter
 Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Six Months
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Nine Months
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Year
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

March 31, June 30, June 30, September 30, September 30, December 31, December 31, March 31,
2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022

European Union
Reported Operating Income $ 1,490 $ 1,641 $ 3,131 $ 1,680 $ 4,811 $ 1,308 $ 6,119 $ 1,527
Asset impairment and exit costs  (9)  (35)  (44)  (12)  (56)  (12)  (68)  —

Amortization of intangibles  (9)  (9)  (18)  (8)  (26)  (9)  (35)  (9)

Adjusted Operating Income $ 1,508 $ 1,685 $ 3,193 $ 1,700 $ 4,893 $ 1,329 $ 6,222 $ 1,536

Eastern Europe
Reported Operating Income $ 261 $ 314 $ 575 $ 338 $ 913 $ 300 $ 1,213 $ 144
Asset impairment and exit costs  (2)  (7)  (9)  (2)  (11)  (3)  (14)  —

Amortization of intangibles  —  (1)  (1)  —  (1)  (1)  (2)  (1)

Charges related to the war in Ukraine  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  (42)
Adjusted Operating Income $ 263 $ 322 $ 585 $ 340 $ 925 $ 304 $ 1,229 $ 187

Middle East & Africa
Reported Operating Income $ 335 $ 16 $ 351 $ 388 $ 739 $ 407 $ 1,146 $ 521
Asset impairment and exit costs  (2)  (8)  (10)  (3)  (13)  (4)  (17)  —
Saudi Arabia customs assessments  —  (246)  (246)  —  (246)  —  (246)  —

Amortization of intangibles  (2)  (2)  (4)  (2)  (6)  (2)  (8)  (2)
Adjusted Operating Income $ 339 $ 272 $ 611 $ 393 $ 1,004 $ 413 $ 1,417 $ 523

Schedule 15b

PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC. and Subsidiaries
Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

Reconciliation of Reported Operating Income to Adjusted Operating Income (continued)
(Unaudited)

Quarter
 Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Six Months
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Nine Months
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

Year
Ended

Quarter
 Ended

March 31, June 30, June 30, September 30, September 30, December 31, December 31, March 31,
2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2021 2022

South & Southeast Asia
Reported Operating Income $ 529 $ 331 $ 860 $ 348 $ 1,208 $ 298 $ 1,506 $ 445
Asset impairment and exit costs  (3)  (10)  (13)  (4)  (17)  (4)  (21)  —

Amortization of intangibles  (4)  (4)  (8)  (5)  (13)  (8)  (21)  (4)
Adjusted Operating Income $ 536 $ 345 $ 881 $ 357 $ 1,238 $ 310 $ 1,548 $ 449

East Asia & Austr.
Reported Operating Income $ 695 $ 715 $ 1,410 $ 631 $ 2,041 $ 515 $ 2,556 $ 571
Asset impairment and exit costs  (31)  (15)  (46)  (21)  (67)  (21)  (88)  —

Amortization of intangibles  (1)  —  (1)  (1)  (2)  (1)  (3)  (1)
Adjusted Operating Income $ 727 $ 730 $ 1,457 $ 653 $ 2,110 $ 537 $ 2,647 $ 572

Americas
Reported Operating Income $ 134 $ 112 $ 246 $ 121 $ 367 $ 120 $ 487 $ 121
Asset impairment and exit costs  (1)  (4)  (5)  (1)  (6)  (2)  (8)  —

Amortization of intangibles  (2)  (3)  (5)  (2)  (7)  (2)  (9)  (2)
Adjusted Operating Income $ 137 $ 119 $ 256 $ 124 $ 380 $ 124 $ 504 $ 123

Wellness and Healthcare
Reported Operating Income $ — $ — $ — $ (51) $ (51) $ (1) $ (52) $ (31)
Asset impairment and exit costs  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —
Asset acquisition cost  —  —  —  (51)  (51)  —  (51)  —

Amortization of intangibles  —  —  —  —  —  (18)  (18)  (19)
Adjusted Operating Income $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 17 $ 17 $ (12)

Note: Sum of Regions might not foot to Total PMI due to roundings. "-" indicates amounts between -$0.5 million and +$0.5 million

Schedule 16
PHILIP MORRIS INTERNATIONAL INC. and Subsidiaries

Condensed Balance Sheets
($ in millions) / (Unaudited)

June 30, December 31,